

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN E. MARSHALL
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt St.
Baltimore, MD 21202

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JOHN HENRY THOMPSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
nfrancisco@jonesday.com

JOHN R. BOULÉ III
JONES DAY
555 South Flower St.
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DEFIED ALBRECHT AND MADE ITSELF A PREEMPTION PARIAH ONCE AGAIN.	20
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S APPROACH PUTS DRUG MANUFACTURERS IN AN IMPOSSIBLE POSITION.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Sept. 20, 2024)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Mar. 23, 2022).....	77a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing (Nov. 19, 2024)	169a
APPENDIX D: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	171a
APPENDIX E: Respondents in this Proceeding (Appendix A to Appellants' Notice of Appeal)	213a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	34
<i>Cerveney v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	30, 31
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Hickey v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 102 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2024) (per curiam)	26
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 9, 11, 12–14
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1266994 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2014).....	13
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D.N.J. 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	27, 31
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D. Mass. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023)	30, 31
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019)	1–8, 14, 15, 17, 18–32, 34
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	5, 24
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	24, 32
<i>Ridings v. Maurice</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	27, 31
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4, 14, 18, 21, 24, 25, 28, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*continued*)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 355	6, 15, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R. § 201.57.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.71.....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.81.....	5
21 C.F.R. § 314.102.....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.105.....	7, 28
21 C.F.R. § 314.110.....	7, 28
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	5
73 Fed. Reg. 39588 (July 10, 2008).....	7
73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22, 2008)	6
